{14.68}

Table – 4: Amount recognized in Statement of Profit & Loss, OCI & EDC .

(Figures in Parenthesis represent Previous Year Balances)
(₹ In Cr.)

Particular Gratuity
Earned
Leave
(EL)

Sick
Leave
(HPL)

Post
Retirement

Medical
Benefit
(PRMB)

Others-
Baggage

Allowance/
Long

Service
Award/FBS

Current Service
Cost

 4.73
 {3.62}

20.30
{19.86}

   5.98
 {6.55}

3.44
{3.10}

4.24
{2.36}

Past Service Cost 16.53
{0.00}

- - -
7.02

{0.00}
Interest Cost 12.31

{12.93}
6.75

{6.31}
8.20

{8.67}
-

{0.00}
1.04

{1.06}
Net Actuarial
(gain)/loss

0.32
{1.12}

4.69
{2.90}

(8.80)
{(9.43)}

9.78
{8.50}

1.38
{(1.17)}

recognized for the
year in OCI
Expense
recognized
Statement in Profit
& Loss/EDC for the
year.

33.57

{16.55}

31.74

{29.07}

5.37

  {5.79}

3.44

{3.10}

12.30
{3.42}

Table – 5: Sensitivity analysis

(₹ In Cr.)
Impact
due to

Gratuity
Earned Leave

(EL)
Sick Leave

(HPL)
PRMB Others

  31.03.25 31.03.24 31.03.25 31.03.24 31.03.25 31.03.24 31.03.25 31.03.24 31.03.25 31.03.24

Discount rate
Increase
of 0.50%

(4.04) (3.86) (2.91) (2.58) (2.45) (2.56) (16.34) (14.58) (0.85) (0.34)

Decrease
of 0.50%

4.28 4.08 3.13 2.75 2.58 2.68 17.53 15.65 0.93 0.35

Salary rate
Increase
of 0.50%

1.03 0.76 3.12 2.76 2.58 2.68 NA NA NA NA

Decrease
of 0.50%

(1.09) (0.83) (2.92) (2.60) (2.46) (2.58) NA NA NA NA

Medical cost /settlement cost rate
Increase
of 0.50%

NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.86 15.94 0.97 0.13

Decrease
of 0.50%

NA NA NA NA NA NA (17.04) (15.21) (0.84) (0.13)

Other disclosures:
(₹ In Cr.)

Gratuity  31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Present value of obligation at
the end of the year

181.82 173.36 174.76 183.38 189.99

Actuarial (Gain)/loss  0.32 1.12 (4.90) (2.89) (1.05)
Actuarial (Gain)/loss
recognized through  Statement
of OCI

0.32 1.12 (4.90) (2.89) (1.05)

Expense recognized in
Statement of Profit &
Loss/EDC for the year

33.57 16.55 16.13 16.77 17.97

Earned Leave (EL) 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Present value of obligation at
the end of the year

102.26 95.08 85.27 76.88 66.18

Actuarial (Gain)/loss 4.69 2.90 5.34 8.15 6.26
Expense recognized in
Statement of Profit & Loss/EDC
for the year

31.74 29.07 28.72 26.28 23.42

Sick Leave (HPL) 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Present value of obligation at
the end of the year

110.94 115.46 117.13 118.64 116.13

Actuarial (Gain)/loss (8.80) (9.43) (8.36) (3.21) (0.88)
Expense recognized in
Statement of Profit & Loss/EDC
for the year

5.37 5.79 4.46 8.85 11.18

Post Retirement Medical
Benefit  (PRMB)

31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Present value of obligation at
the end of the year

131.53 117.39 105.80 95.51 87.30

Recognised Actuarial
(Gain)/loss

9.78 8.50 7.01 3.29 1.34

Expense recognized in
Statement of Profit & Loss/EDC
for the year

3.44 3.10 2.64 2.61 2.95

Others-Baggage Allowance/
Long Service Award/FBS

31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Present value of obligation at
the end of the year

26.15 14.68
14.33 14.26 14.29

Actuarial (Gain)/loss 1.38 (1.17) (0.35) 0.22 (0.20)
Actuarial (Gain)/loss recognized
through Statement of OCI

1.38 (1.17)
(0.35) 0.22 (0.20)

Expense recognized in
Statement of Profit & Loss/EDC
for the year

12.30 3.42
2.20 2.09 3.19

25. a) The Company has a system of obtaining periodic confirmation of balances from
banks and other parties. There are no unconfirmed balances in respect of bank
accounts and borrowings from banks & financial institutions. With regard to
receivables for energy sales, the Company sends demand intimations to the
beneficiaries with details of amount paid and balance outstanding which can be
said to be automatically confirmed on receipts of subsequent payment from such
beneficiaries. In addition, reconciliation with beneficiaries and other customers are
generally done on 31st December. So far as trade/other payables and loans and

[…]

26.15
{14.68}

Table – 4: Amount recognized in Statement of Profit & Loss, OCI & EDC .

(Figures in Parenthesis represent Previous Year Balances)
(₹ In Cr.)

Particular Gratuity
Earned
Leave
(EL)

Sick
Leave
(HPL)

Post
Retirement

Medical
Benefit
(PRMB)

Others-
Baggage

Allowance/
Long

Service
Award/FBS

Current Service
Cost

 4.73
 {3.62}

20.30
{19.86}

   5.98
 {6.55}

3.44
{3.10}

4.24
{2.36}

Past Service Cost 16.53
{0.00}

- - -
7.02

{0.00}
Interest Cost 12.31

{12.93}
6.75

{6.31}
8.20

{8.67}
-

{0.00}
1.04

{1.06}
Net Actuarial
(gain)/loss
recognized for the
year in OCI

0.32
{1.12}

4.69
{2.90}

(8.80)
{(9.43)}

9.78
{8.50}

1.38
{(1.17)}

Expense
recognized
Statement in Profit
& Loss/EDC for the
year.

33.57

{16.55}

31.74

{29.07}

5.37

  {5.79}

3.44

{3.10}

12.30
{3.42}

Table – 5: Sensitivity analysis

(₹ In Cr.)
Impact
due to

Gratuity
Earned Leave

(EL)
Sick Leave

(HPL)
PRMB Others

  31.03.25 31.03.24 31.03.25 31.03.24 31.03.25 31.03.24 31.03.25 31.03.24 31.03.25 31.03.24

Discount rate
Increase
of 0.50%

(4.04) (3.86) (2.91) (2.58) (2.45) (2.56) (16.34) (14.58) (0.85) (0.34)

Decrease
of 0.50%

4.28 4.08 3.13 2.75 2.58 2.68 17.53 15.65 0.93 0.35

Salary rate
Increase
of 0.50%

1.03 0.76 3.12 2.76 2.58 2.68 NA NA NA NA

Decrease
of 0.50%

(1.09) (0.83) (2.92) (2.60) (2.46) (2.58) NA NA NA NA

Medical cost /settlement cost rate
Increase
of 0.50%

NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.86 15.94 0.97 0.13

Decrease
of 0.50%

NA NA NA NA NA NA (17.04) (15.21) (0.84) (0.13)

Other disclosures:
(₹ In Cr.)

Gratuity  31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Present value of obligation at
the end of the year

181.82 173.36 174.76 183.38 189.99

Actuarial (Gain)/loss  0.32 1.12 (4.90) (2.89) (1.05)
Actuarial (Gain)/loss
recognized through  Statement
of OCI

0.32 1.12 (4.90) (2.89) (1.05)

Expense recognized in
Statement of Profit &
Loss/EDC for the year

33.57 16.55 16.13 16.77 17.97

Earned Leave (EL) 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Present value of obligation at
the end of the year

102.26 95.08 85.27 76.88 66.18

Actuarial (Gain)/loss 4.69 2.90 5.34 8.15 6.26
Expense recognized in
Statement of Profit & Loss/EDC
for the year

31.74 29.07 28.72 26.28 23.42

Sick Leave (HPL) 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Present value of obligation at
the end of the year

110.94 115.46 117.13 118.64 116.13

Actuarial (Gain)/loss (8.80) (9.43) (8.36) (3.21) (0.88)
Expense recognized in
Statement of Profit & Loss/EDC
for the year

5.37 5.79 4.46 8.85 11.18

Post Retirement Medical
Benefit  (PRMB)

31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Present value of obligation at
the end of the year

131.53 117.39 105.80 95.51 87.30

Recognised Actuarial
(Gain)/loss

9.78 8.50 7.01 3.29 1.34

Expense recognized in
Statement of Profit & Loss/EDC
for the year

3.44 3.10 2.64 2.61 2.95

Others-Baggage Allowance/
Long Service Award/FBS

31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Present value of obligation at
the end of the year

26.15 14.68
14.33 14.26 14.29

Actuarial (Gain)/loss 1.38 (1.17) (0.35) 0.22 (0.20)
Actuarial (Gain)/loss recognized
through Statement of OCI

1.38 (1.17)
(0.35) 0.22 (0.20)

Expense recognized in
Statement of Profit & Loss/EDC
for the year

12.30 3.42
2.20 2.09 3.19

26. a) The Company has a system of obtaining periodic confirmation of balances
from banks and other parties. There are no unconfirmed balances in respect of
bank accounts and borrowings from banks & financial institutions. With regard to
receivables for energy sales, the Company sends demand intimations to the
beneficiaries with details of amount paid and balance outstanding which can be
said to be automatically confirmed on receipts of subsequent payment from such
beneficiaries. In addition, reconciliation with beneficiaries and other customers
are generally done on 31st December. So far as trade/other payables and loans